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Seckford Education Trust 
Trustees' Report 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019 

 
The Trustees present their annual report together with the financial statements and auditors’ report of Seckford 

Education Trust (formerly The Seckford Foundation Free Schools Trust) (“the Trust” or “the Company”) for the 

year ended 31 August 2019.  The annual report serves the purposes of both a Trustees’ Report and a Directors’ 
Report and a Strategic Report under company law. 

 
Principal Activities 

 
The Trust was set up to help local communities to establish and run a small number of schools in Suffolk, in 

response to demand from local parents/carers.  The Trust was established by The Seckford Foundation which 

is a long established charity committed to the education and welfare of young people and older people in 
Suffolk.   

 
The Trust currently operates five schools in Suffolk, as follows: 

 

 SET Beccles School (formerly Beccles Free School) – secondary school for years 7-11 

 SET Ixworth School (formerly Ixworth Free School) - secondary school for years 7-11 

 SET Saxmundham School (formerly Saxmundham Free School) – secondary school for years 7-11 

 SET Maidstone - infant school for years 0-2 (joined the Trust on 1 July 2019) 

 SET Causton – junior school for years 3-6 (joined the Trust on 1 July 2019) 

Structure, Governance and Management 

 
Constitution 

 

The Trust is a company limited by guarantee and an exempt charity.  The Trust’s memorandum and articles of 
association are the primary governing documents of the Trust.  The Trust entered into a Master Funding 

Agreement with the Secretary of State for Education, together with Supplemental Funding Agreements in 
respect of Beccles Free School and Saxmundham Free School on 14 June 2012 and a Supplemental Funding 

Agreement in respect of Ixworth Free School on 27 February 2014.  A Master Funding Agreement and 

Supplemental Funding Agreements for SET Causton and SET Maidstone were entered into on 27 June 2019. 
 

The Trustees of Seckford Education Trust are also the directors of the Company for the purposes of company 
law.  Details of the Trustees who served throughout the year are included in the Reference and Administrative 

Details on page 1. 
 

Members Liability 

 
Each member of the Company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Company in the event of it being 

wound up while they are a member, or within one year after they cease to be a member, such amount as may 
be required, not exceeding £10, for the debts and liabilities contracted before they ceased to be a member. 

 

Trustees’ Indemnities 
 

Employees and Trustees are covered by professional indemnity insurance for failings arising from the 
performance of their duties that may lead to civil liability.  There are no other specific third party indemnities 

beyond this which require reporting in the context of section 236 of the Companies Act 2006. 

 
Method of Recruitment and Appointment or Election of Trustees 

 
The members of the Company may appoint up to 12 trustees.  They may also appoint staff trustees provided 

that the total number of trustees who are employees of the Trust does not exceed one third of the total number 
of trustees.      

 

A minimum of two parent Trustees are elected or appointed in accordance with the term of the Trust’s articles 
of association.  Each parent Trustee must be a parent of a registered pupil at one of the academies operated 

by the Trust at the time when they are elected.  The Trustees may also appoint one co-opted Trustee, who can 
be co-opted having not already been appointed. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Trustees’ Report (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019 

 
Policies and Procedures Adopted for the Induction and Training of Trustees 

 

A comprehensive training and induction programme is provided for all Trustees, including a detailed Trustee 
Handbook and Code of Conduct.  All Trustees are provided access to policies, procedures, terms of reference 

of trust committees, minutes, budget plans and other documents that they need to undertake their roles as 
trustees. 

 
Organisational Structure 

 

The organisational structure of the Trust consists of the following: 
 

Governance: 

 Trust Board (the Trustees/Directors);  

 Committees of the Trust Board: Finance, Audit and Resources Committee, Academic Committee and 

Pastoral Committee; 

 Local Advisory Bodies for each school; 

Operational leadership: 

 Trust Leadership Group (TLG); 

 Trust Extended Leadership Team (TELT); 

 Senior Leadership Team of each school. 

The Trust Board meets at least six times per year and is responsible for the overall strategic direction of the 
Trust and for those statutory duties which may not be delegated to sub-committees.  The Trust Board has a 

scheme of delegation which specifies delegated authorities at each level in the organisation.  The committees 

meet at least termly. 
 

The day to day management is delegated to the Trust Leadership Group and the Senior Leadership Team in 
each school.  The Trust Leadership Group meets regularly to review the operation of each school and 

implementation of policies and procedures.   
 

Budgets are delegated to department heads and other delegated budget holders who are authorised to commit 

expenditure within the approved budget levels. 
 

Arrangements for setting pay and remuneration of key management personnel 
 

The pay and remuneration of key management personnel is set by the Trust Board, having regard to the Trust’s 

pay structure, external comparators and benchmarking with other similar organisations.  The framework for 
pay decisions is the Trust’s Remuneration Policy which has been approved by the Trust Board and is subject to 

regular review by the Finance and General Purposes Committee. 
 

The Trust is committed to enabling its schools to recruit, retain and motivate the highest quality staff, and to 

provide development and career paths within the Trust, whilst ensuring that pay progression is linked to 
performance. 

 
Related Parties and other Connected Charities and Organisations 

 
The Trust was established by The Seckford Foundation, which is a member of the Trust and provides central 

finance, payroll, HR, estates and other services to the Trust.   A majority of the Trustees of the Trust are 

appointed by The Seckford Foundation.  
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Seckford Education Trust 
Trustees’ Report (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019 

 
Trade union facility time 

Relevant union officials 

Number of employees who were relevant union officials during the relevant period - Nil 

Full-time equivalent employee number - Nil 

Percentage of time spent on facility time 

Percentage of time Number of employees 

0%   Nil 

1-50%   Nil 

51-99%   Nil 

100%   Nil 

Percentage of pay bill spent on facility time 

Total cost of facility time Nil 

Total pay bill  £3,448,000 

Percentage of the total pay bill spent on facility time – 0% 

Paid trade union activities 

Time spent on paid trade union activities as a percentage of total paid facility time hours – 0% 

 

Objectives and activities 

 
Objects and Aims 

  
The Trust’s object is specifically restricted to the following: to advance for public benefit education in the United 

Kingdom, in particular but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing by establishing, maintaining, 
carrying on, managing and developing schools offering a broad and balanced curriculum. 

 

Objectives, Strategies and Activities 
 

The Trust’s mission is to be a Foundation for Life. 
 

The Trust's strategic objectives as set out in the Trust Development Plan are as follows: 

 

 To be an outstanding organisation which improves the social mobility of our students and broadens their 

horizons with the MAT and all schools to be rated outstanding by the regulator; 

 To grow the number of students benefiting from the education delivered by our Trust, in doing so improving 

our financial resilience; 

 To become the employer of choice.  

Public Benefit  

 
In setting our objectives and planning our activities over the past year, the trustees have given careful 

consideration to the Charity Commission’s general guidance on public benefit.  The trustees are satisfied that 
due regard has been given to the public benefit guidance published by the Charity Commission, as required by 

Section 17 of the Charities Act 2011. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Trustees’ Report (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
STRATEGIC REPORT 

 

Achievements and Performance 
 

In July 2019 the Trust welcomed two primary schools to the Trust: SET Maidstone Infant School and SET 
Causton Junior School, both situated in Felixstowe.   Our primary schools focus on creating strong foundations 

of literacy, numeracy and confidence in each and every child so that they are fully prepared for the move on to 
secondary school. We are particularly proud to offer some places, in our integrated specialist units, for children 

with some cognitive and learning difficulties so that they can learn and develop in true community schools. 

 
As part of the strategy to grow the number of schools in the Trust, trustees agreed a rebranding of the Trust 

in the year to reflect this strategy.  The name of the Trust was changed to Seckford Education Trust with effect 
from January 2019 and the names of the schools were changed from September 2019 to include the “SET” 

branding. 

 
In September 2019, The Trust celebrated a ‘Good’ judgement from Ofsted in all areas at SET Ixworth School. 

Ofsted inspectors gave high praise to the School’s inclusive environment, strong teaching, wide-ranging extra-
curricular activities, and for successfully providing students with ‘a foundation for life’.  SET Ixworth School, 
last inspected in 2017, has made ‘huge improvements’ with ‘strong’ teaching that inspires pupils to think and 
‘learn rapidly’, and students achieving well at GCSE in a wide range of subjects. Inspectors also highlighted the 
school’s range of extra-curricular activities, such as the Duke of Edinburgh Award, learning British Sign 
Language, or preparing for a school drama production, where pupils are encouraged to discover new interests 
beyond academic subjects 

 

SET Saxmundham School shared the top honours in the Dora Love Prize – an annual competition which aims 

to ensure atrocities of genocide are never forgotten, and that students develop a sense of personal responsibility 
for the world we live in today. Students from the School designed a board game which could be played in two 

ways, contrasting the journey of a modern day refugee to the UK with that of someone from the Kindertransport 
in 1938. The board game will be displayed at the National Migration Museum in London.  A SET Saxmundham 

student also won the Young Pea Chef of the Year 2019 for her spiced pea and potato roll recipe. 

 
The Trust was delighted to be awarded the ‘Large Non-Land Based Employer of the Year’ prize at the 2019 

Easton and Otley College Apprenticeship Awards.  The Trust works hard to promote apprenticeships within its 
schools so was delighted to be recognised with the award. 

 

Muncheon Mingle won the Community Award at the Stars of Suffolk Awards as well as The East Suffolk Business 
and Community Awards – Services to the community (group).  Muncheon Mingle saw students from SET Beccles 

School and Sir John Leman High School work with the Communities Team at East Suffolk Council to hold a 
series of intergenerational events to bring together young and older people. 

 
Key Performance Indicators 

 

A summary high level KPI’s for the Trust are set out below: 

 Trust 

 2019 2018 

Pupil numbers 1,363 970 

Staff costs as a % of income (excl. restricted fixed 
asset funds) 

67% 73% 

In year surplus/(deficit) on revenue funds (£‘000) 206 (77) 

Revenue reserves (£’000) 402 2 

Revenue reserves as a % of annualised GAG income 5.6% 0.1% 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Trustees’ Report (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019 

 

Achievements and Performance 

 
A summary of the KPI’s for the Trust Schools are set out below: 

Secondary SET Beccles  

School 
 

SET Ixworth  

School 

SET Saxmundham  

School 

 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Ofsted rating Good Good Good RI Good Good 

Attendance 92% 94% 94% 95% 95% 94% 

Progress 8 (2019 unvalidated) -0.18 +0.2 +0.22 +0.39 -0.31 +0.16 

Attainment 8 38.9 45.9 43.5 47.6 39.4 45.5 

4+ English and Maths 55% 67% 55% 65% 58% 63% 

Ebacc average points score 3.42 4.12 3.89 4.35 3.82 4.5 

 

Primary SET Maidstone SET Causton 

 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Ofsted rating Good Good Good Good 

Attendance 96% 95% 94% 94% 

KS1 Good Level of Development (Expected +) 67% 63% n/a n/a 

KS2 RWM Expected + (including SSC) n/a n/a 36% 43% 

 

Going Concern 

 
After making appropriate enquiries, the Trust Board has a reasonable expectation that the academy trust has 

adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  For this reason it continues 

to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.  Further details regarding the adoption 
of the going concern basis can be found in the Statement of Accounting Policies. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Trustees’ Report (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 

Financial Review 
 

The underlying financial performance for the year (excluding capital grants, depreciation, pension movements 

and assets transferred on conversion) was as follows: 
 2019 

£’000 
2018 
£’000 

 
Income 7,231 6,038 
Expenditure (7,025) (6,115) 

 --------------- --------------- 

Net underlying surplus/(deficit) for the year 206 (77) 

 ====== ====== 

In addition to the above, revenue reserves of £194k were transferred to the Trust on conversion of SET Causton 
and SET Maidstone. 

 

Most of the Trust’s income is obtained from the DfE in the form of recurrent and capital grants, the use of which 
is restricted to particular purposes. The grants received during the year and the associated expenditure are 

shown as restricted funds in the Statement of Financial Activities.  

 
Revenue grants of £6,353,834 (2018: £5,278,492) were received from the DfE, the Local Authority and other 

Government bodies.  Expenditure relating to these grants amounted to £6,102,723 (2018: £5,415,794).   Such 
grants and expenditure are shown in the restricted general fund in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

Unrestricted income and expenditure in the year amounted to £720,376 (2018: £445,459) and £529,190 (2018: 

£366,404) respectively.   
 

Capital grants received from the DfE during the year amounted to £311,610 (2018: £288,966).  These capital 
grants were provided to fund building work on the school buildings, fixtures and fittings and ICT equipment.  

In accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102), such grants are shown in the Statement of Financial Activities 

as restricted income in the fixed asset fund. The restricted fixed asset fund balance is reduced by annual 
depreciation over the expected useful life of the assets concerned. The depreciation and amortisation charge 

for the year on these assets was £992,070 (2018: £1,071,653). 
 

The restricted fixed asset fund also includes, within the balances brought forward, the fair value of the land 
and buildings occupied by the schools, for which the Trust entered into long term leases with Suffolk County 

Council.  These properties are required to be recognised in the accounts as donated assets at their fair value 

at the date of transfer and have been included in the accounts based on external valuations at that date less 
depreciation. 

 
Reserves Policy 
 

The trustees have reviewed the level of reserves held by the Trust and intend to continually review this as part 

of the annual budget setting process and the regular review of management accounts.  The policy of the Trust 

is to maintain a level of reserves that will be adequate to provide a stable basis for the continuing activity of 
the Trust having in mind such factors as fluctuations in anticipated student numbers, whilst ensuring that 

excessive funds are not accumulated. The Trust aims to achieve a level of reserves (excluding restricted fixed 
asset funds and pension reserve) equivalent to 3-5% of GAG income over the medium to long term. 

 
At 31 August 2019, the Trust had total reserves of £26,823,941 (2018: £22,288,477).  This comprised 

£27,684,263 (2018: £22,601,783) of restricted fixed asset funds (which could only be realised by disposing of 

fixed assets), £(1,053,203) (2018: £(315,000)) of restricted general funds and £192,881 (2018: £1,695) of 
unrestricted funds.  At 31 August 2019 the Trust held reserves (excluding restricted fixed asset funds and 

pension reserve) of £401,725 (2018: £1,695), representing 5.6% of annualised GAG income. 
 

The liability on the pension reserve at 31 August 2019 was £1,262,000 (2018: £315,000) which relates to the 

Trust’s share of the deficit of the Local Government Pension Scheme.  This is a long term liability calculated 
based on actuarial assumptions and can fluctuate significantly depending upon factors such as investment 

returns, bond yields and mortality rates.  Any liability on the scheme would not crystallise immediately and 
would only be payable over a long period of time by way of increased contributions to the scheme.  
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Seckford Education Trust 
Governance Statement  
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019 

 
Scope of Responsibility 

 

As trustees we acknowledge we have overall responsibility for ensuring that Seckford Education Trust has an 
effective and appropriate system of control, financial and otherwise. However such a system is designed to 

manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and can provide only reasonable 
and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. 

 
The Trust Board has delegated day-to-day responsibility to the Accounting Officer for ensuring financial controls 

conform with the requirements of both propriety and good financial management and in accordance with the 

requirements and responsibilities assigned to it in the funding agreement between Seckford Education Trust 
and the Secretary of State for Education. They are also responsible for reporting to the Trust Board any material 

weaknesses or breakdowns in internal control. 
 

Governance 

 
The information on governance included here supplements that described in the Trustees’ Report and in the 

Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities.  The Trust Board has formally met seven times during the year. 
Attendance during the year at meetings of the Trust Board was as follows: 

 
 Meetings attended Out of a possible 

   

Mr G Bruce 6 8 
Mrs S Chenery Morris 6 8 

Mr J Chin 6 8 
Ms J Gibbs 3 4 

Ms I Grimsey 4 8 

Mr W Mayne 3 8 
Mrs K Measures  8 8 

Mrs V Nicholson  6 8 
Mr G Watson 8 8 

Mr J Wellesley Wesley (Chair) 7 8 

 
Following the transfer of Maidstone Infant School and Causton Junior School into the Trust, the Trust carried 

out a review of its governance structure.  As a result, several changes have been made: 

 The Finance & General Purposes Committee and Audit Committee have been combined into a new Finance, 

Audit and Resources Committee 

 A new Academic Committee and Pastoral Committee have been created that will monitor these areas across 

both primary and secondary phases 

 New trustees have been recruited with experience in primary phase and disadvantaged students 

The trustees will continue to review the structure and effectiveness of the Board and make changes where 

necessary. 
 

The Finance and General Purposes Committee is a sub-committee of the Trust Board. Its purpose is to 

review and advise the Trust Board on the financial performance of the Trust and the safeguarding and use of 
its assets.  Attendance at meetings in the year was as follows: 

 
 Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Mr J Chin (Chair) 5 5 
Mr J Fisher 4 5 

Mr A McHugh 4 5 

Mr W Mayne 2 5 
Mr G Watson  5 5 

Mr J Wellesley Wesley  5 5 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Governance Statement (Continued)  
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019 

 
The Audit Committee is a sub-committee of the Trust Board. Its purpose is to review and advise the Trust 

Board on the Trust’s financial systems and controls and its annual external audit.  Attendance at meetings in 

the year was as follows: 
 Meetings attended Out of a possible 

Mr J Chin  2 2 
Mr J Fisher 2 2 

Mr A McHugh 2 2 
Mr W Mayne 1 2 

Mr J Wellesley Wesley (Chair) 2 2 

 
Review of Value For Money 

 
The Accounting Officer has responsibility for ensuring that the Trust delivers good value in the use of public 

resources. The accounting officer understands that value for money refers to the educational and wider societal 

outcomes achieved in return for the taxpayer resources received. 
 

The Accounting Officer considers how the Trust’s use of its resources has provided good value for money during 
each academic year, and reports to the board of trustees where value for money can be improved, including 

the use of benchmarking data where available. The accounting officer for the academy trust has delivered 
improved value for money during the year by: 

 

 Expanding the number of schools operated by the Trust to increase school to school support and maximise 

economies of scale.  This is expected to lead to improve outcomes for students across the schools and 
enable the Trust to spread central costs over a wider number of schools; 

 Review of benchmarking data comparing spend in key areas for each school against spend from comparable 

schools both within and outside of the Trust 

 using common suppliers across all schools in many areas, which enables the Trust to secure better value 

for money than each school could have obtained independently, for example in areas such as catering and 

educational materials; and 

 ensuring that there is appropriate challenge by Trustees and senior leadership on spending proposals to 

ensure funds are used to maximise educational impact. 
 

The Purpose of the System of Internal Control 
 

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate all risk 
of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives.  It can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute 

assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an on-going process designed to identify 

and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Trust’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood 
of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively 

and economically.  The system of internal control has been in place in the Trust for the period from 1 September 
2018 to 31 August 2019 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements. 

 
Capacity to Handle Risk 
 

The Board of Trustees has reviewed the key risks to which the academy trust is exposed together with the 
operating, financial and compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. The board of 

trustees is of the view that there is a formal on-going process for identifying, evaluating and managing the 

Trust’s significant risks that has been in place for the period from 1 September 2018 to 31 August 2019 and up 
to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements. This process is regularly reviewed by the 

Board of Trustees.  
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members Of 
Seckford Education Trust 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Seckford Education Trust for the year ended 31 August 2019 which 

comprise the Statement of Financial Activities (including an Income and Expenditure Account), the Balance 
Sheet, the Statement of Cash Flows and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting 

policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law, United 
Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 

'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland', the Charities SORP 2015 and 

the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019 issued by the Education and Skills Funding Agency. 
 

In our opinion the financial statements: 
 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the academy's affairs as at 31 August 2019 and of its net movement 

in funds, including its income and expenditure for the year then ended; 
 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; 

and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, the Charities SORP 

2015 and the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019 issued by the Education and Skills Funding 

Agency. 

Basis of opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 

law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the academy in accordance with 

the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, 
including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 

Responsibilities of trustees  

As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities, the Trustees (who are also the directors 

of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial 

statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the 
Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the academy's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the academy's or to cease operations, 

or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 

Reporting Council's website at. The description forms part of our Auditor's report. 

  



 

 15 

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members Of 

Seckford Education Trust (continued) 

 
Conclusions relating to going concern  

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to 

report to you where: 
 

 the Trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is 

not appropriate; or 

 the Trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may 

cast significant doubt about the academy's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting 
for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Other information  

The Trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our Auditor's report thereon. Our opinion 

on the financial statements does not cover the information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated 
in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, 

in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or 
our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 

inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the 

work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. 

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 the information given in the Trustees' Report (which includes the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report 

prepared for the purposes of company law) for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent 

with the financial statements; 
 the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report included within the Trustees’ Report have been prepared in 

accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception  

In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the academy and its environment obtained in the course of 
the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Trustees’ Report (which includes the Strategic 

Report and the Director’s Report). 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 

from branches not visited by us; or 
 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

 certain disclosures of Trustees' remunerations specified by law not made; or 

we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
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Independent Auditor’s Assurance Report on Regularity to the Trustees of Seckford 
Education Trust and the Education and Skills Funding Agency 

 
In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 3 September 2019 and further to the requirements 
of the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) as included in the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 

2019, we have carried out an engagement to obtain limited assurance about whether the expenditure disbursed 
and income received by Seckford Education Trust during the period from 1 September 2018 to 31 August 2019 

have been applied to the purposes identified by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the 

authorities which govern them. 

This report is made solely to Seckford Education Trust and the ESFA in accordance with the terms of our 

engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to Seckford Education Trust and the 
ESFA those matters we are required to state in a report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted 

by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Seckford Education Trust and the ESFA, 

for our work, for this report, or for the conclusion we have formed. 

Respective responsibilities of Seckford Education Trust’s accounting officer and the reporting 

accountant 

The accounting officer is responsible, under the requirements of Seckford Education Trust’s funding agreement 

with the Secretary of State for Education dated 14 June 2012 and the Academies Financial Handbook, extant 
from 1 September 2018, for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and income received is applied for the 

purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. 

Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession’s ethical 
guidance and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the 

requirements of the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019. We report to you whether anything has come 
to our attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all material respects, expenditure disbursed 

and income received during the period 1 September 2018 to 31 August 2019 have not been applied to purposes 

intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them. 

Approach 

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019 issued by 
the ESFA. We performed a limited assurance engagement as defined in our engagement letter. 

The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and 

explanations in order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on 
regularity. 

A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 

that might be identified in a reasonable assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express a positive 
opinion. 

Our engagement includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the regularity and propriety of 

the academy trust’s income and expenditure. 

The work undertaken to draw to our conclusion includes: 

 Walkthrough testing of controls to ensure operational effectiveness; 

 Substantive testing on a sample of expenditure items, ensuring expenditure is in accordance with the 

funding agreement and appropriately authorised; 
 Detailed testing on a selection of credit card statements and expense claims; 

 Review of minutes, bank certificates and related party declarations provided by trustees and senior 

management.  
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Seckford Education Trust 
Statement of Financial Activities (including Income and Expenditure Account) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
 
       
       
   Restricted Restricted   
  Unrestricted General Fixed asset Total Total 
  Funds Funds Funds 2019 2018 
 Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
Income and endowments from:       
Donations and capital grants 2 - 11 312 323 292 
Transfer from local authority on 
conversion 

2 194 (398) 5,731 5,527 - 

Charitable activities:       
Funding for the Academy Trust’s      
educational operations 

3 501 6,694 - 7,195 6,029 

Other trading activities 4 25 - - 25 6 

Investments 5 - - - - - 
  ---------------- ------------------ ----------------- --------------- --------------- 
Total  720 6,307 6,043 13,070 6,327 
  ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- 
Expenditure on:       
Academy Trust educational 
operations 

 
6,7 

 
529 

 
6,630 

 
992 

 
8,151 

 
7,350 

Other  - - - - - 
  ---------------- ----------------- ------------------ --------------- --------------- 
Total  7 529 6,630 992 8,151 7,350 
  ----------------- ------------------ ------------------ -------------- -------------- 
       
Net income/(expenditure)  191 (323) 5,051 4,919 (1,023) 
       
Transfers between funds 18 - (32) 32 - - 
       
Other recognised gains/(losses)        

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined 
benefit pension schemes 

26 - (384) - (384) 180 

  ----------------- ------------------ ----------------- --------------- --------------- 
Net movement in funds  191 (739) 5,083 4,535 (843) 
       
Reconciliation of funds       
Total funds brought forward 18 2 (315) 22,601 22,288 23,131 
  --------------- ----------------- ---------------- --------------- --------------- 
Total funds carried forward  193 (1,054) 27,684 26,823 22,288 
  ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== 
 

 

All of the Academy’s activities derive from continuing operations during the above two financial periods. 
 

A Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses is not required as all gains and losses are included in the 

Statement of Financial Activities. 
 

The accompanying notes form part of these accounts. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Statement of Cash Flows 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
 

    
    
Cash flow statement  2019 2018 
 Notes £’000 £’000 
    
Cash flows from operating activities    
    
Net cash provided by operating activities 21 149 (574) 
    
Cash flows from investing activities 23 (78) (53) 
    
Cash flows from financing activities 22 - - 
  ---------------- ---------------- 
Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year  71 (627) 
  ====== ====== 

    
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 September 2018  390 1,017 
  -------------- -------------- 
Cash and cash equivalents 31 August 2019 24 461 390 
  ====== ====== 

 

 

 
Analysis of changes in net funds 
 
Net funds - cash and cash equivalents at the start of year  390 1,017 
    
Cash flows  71 (627) 
    
  ---------------- ---------------- 
Net funds at the end of the year  461 390 
  ====== ====== 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these accounts. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 

1. Statement of Accounting Policies 
 

A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except 

where noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below. 

 
Basis of Preparation 

 
The financial statements of the academy trust, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have 

been prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 
Applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: 

Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with 

the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (Charities SORP 
(FRS 102)), the Academies Accounts Direction 2018 to 2019 issued by ESFA, the Charities Act 2011 and 

the Companies Act 2006.  
 

Seckford Education Trust meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. 

 
Going Concern 

 
The trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e. whether there are any material 

uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the 
company to continue as a going concern. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of 

at least one year from the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and have concluded 

that the academy trust has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future and there are no material uncertainties about the academy trust’s ability to continue as a going 

concern, thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial 
statements. 
 

Income 

 

All income is recognised when the Trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is probable and the 
amount can be measured reliably. 
 

 Grants 

Grants are included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis. The balance of 

income received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant 
funds on the balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of meeting any performance-

related conditions there is not unconditional entitlement to the income and its recognition is 

deferred and included in creditors as deferred income until the performance-related conditions are 
met. Where entitlement occurs before income is received, the income is accrued. 

 
General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the Statement of Financial Activities in the year for 

which it is receivable and any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and 

recognised as a liability. 
 

Capital grants are recognised when there is entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the 
asset on which they are expended. Unspent amounts of capital grant are reflected in the balance 

in the restricted fixed asset fund. 
 

 Sponsorship Income 

Sponsorship income provided to the academy trust which amounts to a donation is recognised in 

the Statement of Financial Activities in the period in which it is receivable (where there are no 
performance-related conditions), where the receipt is probable and it can be measured reliably. 

 
 Donations  

Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related 

conditions) where the receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured.  
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 

1. Statement of Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Income (continued) 

 
 Other Income  

Other income, including the hire of facilities, is recognised in the period it is receivable and to the 

extent the academy trust has provided the goods or services.  

 
 Donated goods, facilities and services 

Goods donated for resale are included at fair value, being the expected proceeds from sale less the 

expected costs of sale. If it is practical to assess the fair value at receipt, it is recognised in stock 
and ‘Income from other trading activities’. Upon sale, the value of the stock is charged against 

‘Income from other trading activities’ and the proceeds are recognised as ‘Income from other 
trading activities’. Where it is impractical to fair value the items due to the volume of low value 

items they are not recognised in the financial statements until they are sold.  This income is 

recognised within ‘Income from other trading activities’. 
 

 Transfer on conversion  

Where assets and liabilities are received by the academy trust on conversion to an academy, the 
transferred assets are measured at fair value and recognised in the balance sheet at the point when 

the risks and rewards of ownership pass to the academy trust. An equal amount of income is 

recognised as transfer on conversion within Donations and capital grant income to the net assets 
received.    

 
 Donated fixed assets 

Where the donated good is a fixed asset it is measured at fair value, unless it is impractical to 

measure this reliably, in which case the cost of the item to the donor should be used. The gain is 
recognised as income from donations and a corresponding amount is included in the appropriate 

fixed asset category and depreciated over the useful economic life in accordance with the academy 

trust‘s accounting policies.  Where the Trust enters into a lease for a property and the terms of the 
lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to the Trust, the 

asset is recognised on the balance sheet as a fixed asset, with a corresponding entry to voluntary 
income as a gift in kind at fair value.  Such assets are valued by an independent valuer on a 

Depreciated Replacement Cost basis. 

 
Expenditure 

 
Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit 

to a third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and 
the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs 

of each activity are made up of the total of direct costs and shared costs, including support costs 

involved in undertaking each activity. Direct costs attributable to a single activity are allocated directly 
to that activity. Shared costs which contribute to more than one activity and support costs which are 

not attributable to a single activity are apportioned between those activities on a basis consistent with 
the use of resources. Central staff costs are allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation 

charges allocated on the portion of the asset’s use. 

 
 Expenditure on Raising Funds 

This includes all expenditure incurred by the academy trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes 

and includes costs of all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading. 
 

 Charitable Activities 

These are costs incurred on the academy trust’s educational operations, including support costs 
and costs relating to the governance of the academy trust apportioned to charitable activities. 

All expenditure is inclusive of irrecoverable VAT. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 

1. Statement of Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Intangible Fixed Assets  
 

Intangible assets costing £3,000 or more are capitalised and recognised when future economic benefits 
are probable and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are initially 

recognised at cost and are subsequently measured at cost net of amortisation and any provision for 

impairment. Amortisation is provided on intangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost 
of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows: 

 
Purchased computer software  3 years 
 

Tangible Fixed Assets 
 

Assets costing £3,000 or more are capitalised as tangible fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of 
depreciation and any provision for impairment. 

 

Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the 
government or from the private sector, they are included in the Balance Sheet at cost and depreciated 

over their expected useful economic life. Where there are specific conditions attached to the funding 
requiring the continued use of the asset, the related grants are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund 

in the Statement of Financial Activities and carried forward in the Balance Sheet. Depreciation on the 
relevant assets is charged directly to the restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial 

Activities. Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with unrestricted funds, depreciation on such 

assets is charged to the unrestricted fund. 
 

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land, at rates calculated to write 
off the cost of each asset on a straight line basis over its expected useful life, as follows: 

 

  Long leasehold buildings  25 years, or the term of the lease if shorter 
  Leasehold improvements  25 years, or the term of the lease if shorter 

   Fixtures, fittings and equipment 5 years 
   ICT equipment    3 years 

    
 Assets in the course of construction are included at cost.  Depreciation on these assets is not charged 

until they are brought into use. 

 
A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate 

that the carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable.  Shortfalls between the carrying 
value of fixed assets and their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments.  Impairment losses 

are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

 
Liabilities 

 
Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past 

event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount 

of the settlement can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy 
trust anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for 

the goods or services it must provide. 
 

 Leased assets 
 

Rentals under operating leases are charged on an invoiced basis over the lease term. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 

1. Statement of Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Provisions 
 

Provisions are recognised when the academy trust has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of 
a past event which it is probable will result in the transfer of economic benefits and the obligation can 

be estimated reliably.  Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle 

the obligation. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the 
present value of those amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific 

to the liability.  The unwinding of the discount is recognised within interest payable and similar charges. 
 

Financial instruments 
 

The academy trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets 

and financial liabilities of the academy trust and their measurement basis are as follows:  
 

Financial assets – trade and other debtors are basic financial instruments and are debt instruments 
measured at amortised cost as detailed in note 15. Prepayments are not financial instruments.  

 

Cash at bank – is classified as a basic financial instrument and is measured at face value. 
 

Financial liabilities – trade creditors, accruals and other creditors are financial instruments, and are 
measured at amortised cost as detailed in notes 16 and 17. Taxation and social security are not included 

in the financial instruments disclosure definition. Deferred income is not deemed to be a financial 
liability, as the cash settlement has already taken place and there is an obligation to deliver services 

rather than cash or another financial instrument.  

 
Stock 

 
Catering stock is valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 

 

Taxation 
 

The Academy Trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance 
Act 2010 and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes.  

Accordingly, the Academy Trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains 

received within categories covered by Part 11, Chapter 3 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 
256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied 

exclusively to charitable purposes. 
 

 Pensions Benefits 
 

Retirement benefits to employees of the Trust are provided by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS) 

and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  These are defined benefit schemes. 
 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and contributions are calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions 
over employees’ working lives with the academy trust in such a way that the pension cost is a 

substantially level percentage of current and future pensionable payroll. The contributions are 

determined by the Government Actuary on the basis of quadrennial valuations using a prospective unit 
credit method. As stated in note 26, the TPS is a multi-employer scheme and there is insufficient 

information available to use defined benefit accounting. The TPS is therefore treated as a defined 
contribution scheme for accounting purposes and the contributions recognised in the period to which 

they relate. 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 

1. Statement of Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

 Pensions Benefits (continued) 
 

The LGPS is a funded scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the academy trust in 
separate trustee administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities 

are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method and discounted at a rate 

equivalent to the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency 
to the liabilities. The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each 

balance sheet date. The amounts charged to operating surplus are the current service costs and the 
costs of scheme introductions, benefit changes, settlements and curtailments.  They are included as 

part of staff costs as incurred. Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised 
in the Statement of Financial Activities and comprises the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation 

and interest income on the scheme assets, calculated by multiplying the fair value of the scheme assets 

at the beginning of the period by the rate used to discount the benefit obligations.  The difference 
between the interest income on the scheme assets and the actual return on the scheme assets is 

recognised in other recognised gains and losses. 
 

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses. 

 
Fund Accounting 

 

Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the 
charitable objects of the academy trust at the discretion of the trustees. 

 
Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes imposed 

by funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose. 
 

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the 

funder/donor and include grants from the Education and Skills Funding Agency/Department for 
Education. 

 

Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement 
 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 

 
Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 
 

The academy trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting accounting 
estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  The estimates 

and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. 

 
The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a 

number of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The 

assumptions used in determining the net cost (income) for pensions include the discount rate. Any 
changes in these assumptions, which are disclosed in note 26, will impact the carrying amount of the 

pension liability. Furthermore a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial 
valuation performed at 31 March 2018 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 

31 August 2019. Any differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach and a full 

actuarial valuation would impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability.  
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
2. DONATIONS AND CAPITAL GRANTS     
      
   Unrestricted Restricted Total 
   Funds Funds 2019 
   £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Capital grants  - 312 312 
 Donations  - 11 11 
 Donations – transfer from local authority on conversion  194 5,333 5,527 
   --------------- 

194 
--------------- 

5,656 
--------------- 

5,850 
   ====== ====== ====== 

 2018 COMPARATIVE FIGURES  Unrestricted Restricted Total 

   Funds Funds 2018 

   £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Capital grants  - 289 289 

 Donations  - 3 3 

   ---------------- 
- 

--------------- 
292 

---------------- 
292 

   ====== ====== ====== 

3. FUNDING FOR ACADEMY TRUST’S EDUCATIONAL OPERATIONS 

  Unrestricted Restricted Total  
  Funds  Funds 2019  
  £’000 £’000 £’000  
 DfE / ESFA grants     
 General Annual Grant (GAG) - 5,779 5,779  
 Start up Grants - 40 40  
 Other DfE / ESFA grants - 535 535  
  ---------------- --------------- --------------  
  - 6,354 6,354  
  ---------------- --------------- ---------------  
 Other Government grants     
 Local authority grants - 169 169  

 Other Government Grants - 22 22  
  --------------- ------------ --------------  
  - 191 191  
  --------------- ------------- ---------------  
 Other income from the trust’s educational operations 501 149 650  
  --------------- --------------- ----------------  
  501 6,694 7,195  
  ====== ====== ======  

 2018  COMPARATIVE FIGURES Unrestricted Restricted Total 

  Funds  Funds 2018 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

 DfE / ESFA grants    

 General Annual Grant (GAG) - 4,882 4,882 

 Start up Grants - 35 35 

 Other DfE / ESFA grants - 362 362 

  ---------------- --------------- -------------- 

  - 5,279 5,279 

  ---------------- --------------- --------------- 

 Other Government grants    

 Local authority grants - 127 127 

 Other Government Grants - 25 25 

  --------------- ------------ -------------- 

  - 152 152 

  --------------- ------------- --------------- 

 Other income from the trust’s educational operations 439 159 598 

  --------------- --------------- ---------------- 

  439 5,590 6,029 

  ====== ====== ====== 



 

 28 

 
Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
4 OTHER TRADING ACTIVITIES 
  Unrestricted Restricted Total  
  Funds Funds 2019  
  £’000 £’000 £’000  
      
 Hire of facilities 25 - 25  
  ====== ======= ======  

      
      
 2018  COMPARATIVE FIGURES Unrestricted Restricted Total  
  Funds Funds 2018  
  £’000 £’000 £’000  
      
 Hire of facilities 6 - 6  
  ====== ======= ======  
      
5. INVESTMENTS     
  Unrestricted 

Funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
Funds 
£’000 

Total 
2019 
£’000 

 

      
 Short term deposits - - -  
  ====== ======= ======  

      
 2018  COMPARATIVE FIGURES Unrestricted 

Funds 
£’000 

Restricted 
Funds 
£’000 

Total 
2018 
£’000 

 

      
 Short term deposits - - -  
  ======= ======== ======  
      
6. EXPENDITURE 
  Staff Non Pay Expenditure Total  
  costs Premises Other costs 2019  
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  
 Expenditure on raising funds      
 Academy’s educational operations:      
 - Direct costs 3,886 59 657 4,602  
 - Allocated support costs 914 1,736 899 3,549  
  ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------  
  4,800 1,795 1,556 8,151  
  ====== ====== ====== ======  

 

 2018 COMPARATIVE FIGURES Staff Non Pay Expenditure Total  
  costs Premises Other costs 2018  
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  

 Expenditure on raising funds      

 Academy’s educational operations:      

 - Direct costs 3,513 103 560 4,176  

 - Allocated support costs 882 1,521 771 3,174  

  ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------  

  4,395 1,624 1,331 7,350  

  ====== ====== ====== ======  
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
6. EXPENDITURE (continued) 

 

Expenditure on the academy trust’s educational operations was £8,151,000 (2018: £7,350,000) of which £529,000 

was unrestricted (2018: £366,000), £6,630,000 restricted (2018: £5,912,000) and £992,000 restricted fixed assets 

(2018: £1,072,000).  

      
    2019 2018 
    £’000 £’000 
 Net income/(expenditure) for the year includes:  
 Operating leases – other leases   71 61 
 Depreciation   992 1,072 
 Amortisation of intangible fixed assets   - 3 
 Fees payable to the auditor for     
    - audit    11 9 
    - other services   7 5 

    ====== ===== 
 

Included within expenditure are the following transactions: 
 

  2019 2018   
  £ £   
      
 Gifts made by the Trust 655 846   
 Unrecoverable debts 11,322 17,273   
  ====== ======   

 

No individual transactions exceeded £5,000. 
 
 

7. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES 
    Total Total 
    2019 2018 
    £’000 £’000 
      
 Direct costs – educational operations   4,602 4,176 
 Support costs – educational operations   3,549 3,174 
    ----------------- ----------------- 
    8,151 7,350 
    ----------------- ----------------- 
 Analysis of support costs  

Educational operations: 
    

 Support staff costs   914 882 
 Depreciation   933 969 
 Technology costs   41 33 
 Premises costs   489 397 
 Other support costs   1,146 873 
 Governance costs   26 20 
    ----------------- ---------------- 
    3,549 3,174 
    ----------------- ---------------- 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
8. STAFF 2019 2018 
  £’000 £’000 
 a) Staff costs   

    
 Staff costs during the year were:   
 Wages and salaries 3,448 3,180 
 Social security costs 321 297 
 Operating costs of defined benefit pension schemes 739 691 
  ------------ ------------ 
  4,508 4,168 
 Supply staff costs 284 172 
 Staff restructuring costs 7 55 
  ---------------- ---------------- 
  4,799 4,395 
  ====== ====== 
 Staff restructuring costs comprise:   
 Redundancy payments 7 10 
 Severance payments - 45 
 Other restructuring costs - - 
  ====== ====== 
  7 55 
  ====== ====== 

b) Non statutory/non-contractual staff severance payments  
 
Included in staff restructuring costs are non-statutory/non-contractual severance payments totalling £Nil (2018: 

£44,903).  

c) Staff numbers 
 
The average number of persons (including senior management team) employed by the Trust during the year was 
as follows: 

  2019 2019 2018 2018 
  No. Full time 

equivalent 
No. Full time 

equivalent 
 Charitable activities     
 Teachers 79 60 72 55 
 Educational support 31 20 25 16 
 Administration and other support 86 29 88 31 
 Management 2 2 3 3 
  ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- 
  198 111 188 105 
  ===== ===== ===== ===== 
  

d) Higher paid staff 
 

 
 

 
  

The number of employees whose employee benefits 
(excluding employer pension costs) exceeded £60,000 was: 
 

 
 

2019 
No. 

2018 
No. 

 £70,001 to £80,000 

£80,001 to £90,000 

  1 

1 

3 

- 
    ===== ===== 

 
e) Key management personnel  
 
The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the trustees and the senior management as listed 

on page 1.  The total amount of employee benefits (including employer’s national insurance and pension 

contributions) received by key management personnel for their services to the academy trust was £365,707 (2018: 

£425,441). 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS - TRUSTEES’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 
 

No trustees have been paid remuneration or received other benefits from an employment with the academy trust 
during the year.   
 
During the year ended 31 August 2019, travel and subsistence expenses totalling £Nil were reimbursed to trustees 
(2018: £Nil) 
 
Other related party transactions involving the trustees are set out in Note 27. 
 

10. TRUSTEES’ AND OFFICERS INSURANCE 
 

In accordance with normal commercial practice the Trust has purchased insurance to protect trustees and officers 
from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on Trust business.  This is through the 
Department for Education’s Academy Risk Protection Arrangement (RPA), which provides cover up to £10,000,000 
on any one claim.  The cost of this insurance is included in the total insurance cost. 

 
11. CENTRAL SERVICES 
 

 The Trust has provided the following central services to its Free Schools during the year: 
 

 Finance and payroll services; 
 Human resources services; 
 Management and educational support services; 
 Catering and estates management;  
 Legal services; 
 Marketing services 

  

 The Trust charges for these services are apportioned to each school based on pupil numbers. 
 

  2019 2018 
  £’000 £’000 
 The actual amounts charged during the year were as follows:   

 SET Beccles School 90 101 
 SET Saxmundham School 153 137 
 SET Ixworth School 83 63 
 SET Causton Junior School - - 
 SET Maidstone Infant School - - 
  ------------- ------------- 
  326 301 
  ===== ===== 
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Seckford Education Trust 
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For The Year Ended 31 August 2019  

 
12. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
     Computer  
     software Total 
     £’000 £’000 
 Cost      
 At 1 September 2018    13 13 
 Additions 

Disposals 
   - 

(6) 
- 

(6) 
     ---------------- --------------- 
 At 31 August 2019    7 7 
     ----------------- ---------------- 
 Amortisation      
 At 1 September 2018    13 13 
 Charged in year 

Disposals 
   - 

(6) 
- 

(6) 
     ---------------- --------------- 

 At 31 August 2019    7 7 
     ---------------- ---------------- 
 Carrying amount      
 At 31 August 2019    - - 
     ====== ====== 
 At 31 August 2018    - - 
     ====== ====== 

 

13. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
       
  Leasehold   Furniture   
  land and Leasehold and Computer  
  buildings improvements equipment equipment Total 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Cost      
 At 1 September 2018 12,742 13,596 967 1,419 28,724 
 Transfer on conversion 5,683 - - - 5,683 
 Additions 

Disposals 
- 
- 

323 
- 

10 
- 

38 
(1,197) 

371 
(1,197) 

  ---------------- ---------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------- 

 At 31 August 2019 18,425 13,919 977 260 33,581 
  ---------------- ----------------- ---------------- ----------------- ---------------- 
 Depreciation      
 At 1 September 2018 1,440 2,666 798 1,317 6,221 
 Charged in year 

Disposals 
327 

- 
518 

- 
88 

- 
59 

(1,197) 
992 

(1,197) 
  ---------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------- 
 At 31 August 2019 1,767 3,184 886 179 6,016 
  ---------------- ---------------- ----------------- ---------------- ---------------- 
 Net Book Value      
 At 31 August 2019 16,658 10,735 91 81 27,565 
  ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== 
 At 31 August 2018 11,302 10,930 169 102 22,503 
  ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== 
       

Leasehold land and buildings represent land and buildings at the school sites which are each leased from Suffolk 
County Council on 125 year leases. 
 
SET Saxmundham School was valued on 26 October 2012 by DVS Property Specialists at £3,533,170 on a 
depreciated replacement cost basis. SET Beccles School was valued on 19 September 2014 by DVS Property 
Specialists at £3,704,560.  SET Ixworth School was valued on 17 September 2014 by DVS Property Specialists at 
£5,504,510 on a depreciated replacement cost basis.  SET Causton and SET Maidstone were valued on 22 August 
2019 by DVS Property Specialists at a total of £5,683,400 on a depreciated replacement cost basis. 
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14. STOCK       
      2019 2018 
           £’000   £’000 
        
 Catering     6 5 
 Uniform     - - 
      ------------ ------------ 
      6 5 
      ===== ===== 
15. DEBTORS       
      

2019 2018 
      £’000  £’000 
        
 Grant income receivable 

VAT recoverable 
   104 

93 
54 
40 

 Prepayments and accrued income    83 82 

 Other debtors     351 9 
      ------------- ------------- 
      631 185 
      ===== ===== 
16. CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year 

 
    2019 2018 
    £’000 £’000 
      
 Trade creditors   97 163 
 Other taxation and social security   182 121 
 Other creditors   17 6 
 Accruals and deferred income   230 147 
    ------------- ------------- 
    526 437 
    ===== ===== 
 Deferred income     
 Deferred income at 1 September 2018   44 30 
 Resources deferred in the year   67 44 
 Amounts released from previous years    (44) (30) 
    ----------- ----------- 
 Deferred income at 31 August 2019   67 44 
    ==== ==== 

 
At the balance sheet date the Trust was holding funds received in advance for school lunches and activities relating 
to 2019/20. 

 
Included within other creditors above are Salix and CIF loans of £10,341 from ESFA under the Condition 
Improvement Fund.  These are provided interest-free with repayments over a period of up to 10 years. 
 

 
17. CREDITORS: amounts falling due in greater than one year 

 
   2019 2018 

   £’000 £’000 
     
Other creditors   52 43 
   ===== ==== 
     

 
Included within other creditors above are Salix and CIF loans of £52,584 from ESFA under the Condition 
Improvement Fund.  These are provided interest-free with repayments over a period of up to 10 years. 
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18. FUNDS  

Balance at  
   

Gains, 
 

Balance at 
  31 August Incoming  Resources Losses and 31 August 
  2018 resources expended transfers 2019 
 Restricted general funds £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
 General Annual Grant (GAG) (10) 5,779 (5,533) (42) 194 
 Start up grants - 40 (40) - - 
 Pupil Premium - 343 (343) - - 
 Other grants - 191 (187) - 4 
 Trips and visits - 143 (153) 10 - 
 Other restricted funds 10 209 (209) - 10 
 Pension reserve 

Transfer from Local Authority 
(315) 

- 
- 

(398) 
(165) 

- 
(782) 
398 

(1,262) 
- 

  --------------- ---------------- --------------- ----------------- --------------- 
  (315) 6,307 (6,630) (416) (1,054) 

  --------------- ----------------- ------------------ ----------------- --------------- 
 Restricted fixed assets funds      
 Transfer from local authority 11,302 5,732 (845) - 16,189 
 ESFA Capital Grants 11,278 311 (120) - 11,469 
 Capital expenditure from GAG 21 - (27) 32 26 
  ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------- ---------------- 
  22,601 6,043 (992) 32 27,684 
  --------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- --------------- 
 Total restricted funds 22,286 12,350 (7,622) (384) 26,630 
  ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== 
 Unrestricted funds      
 Unrestricted funds 2 720 (529) - 193 
  ------------- ---------------- ----------------- ----------------- ------------- 
 Total funds 22,288 13,070 (8,151) (384) 26,823 
  ======= ====== ====== ====== ====== 

 
 2018 COMPARATIVE FIGURES Balance at    Gains, Balance at 

  31 August Incoming  Resources Losses and 31 August 

  2017 resources expended transfers 2018 
 Restricted general funds £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
 General Annual Grant (GAG) - 4,882 (4,995) 103 (10) 
 Start up grants - 35 (35) - - 
 Pupil Premium 22 297 (319) - - 
 Other grants 2 64 (66) - - 
 Trips and visits - 109 (117) 8 - 
 Other restricted funds 3 206 (199) - 10 
 Pension reserve (314)  (181) 180 (315) 
  --------------- ---------------- --------------- ----------------- --------------- 
  (287) 5,593 (5,912) 291 (315) 
  --------------- ----------------- ------------------ ----------------- --------------- 
 Restricted fixed assets funds      
 Transfer from local authority 11,615 - (313) - 11,302 
 ESFA Capital Grants 11,725 289 (736) - 11,278 
 Capital expenditure from GAG 26 - (23) 18 21 
  ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------- ---------------- 
  23,366 289 (1,072) 18 22,601 
  --------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- --------------- 
 Total restricted funds 23,079 5,881 (6,984) 309 22,286 
  ====== ====== ====== ====== ====== 
 Unrestricted funds      
 Unrestricted funds 52 445 (366) (129) 2 
  ------------- ---------------- ----------------- ----------------- ------------- 
 Total funds 23,131 6,327 (7,350) 180 22,288 
  ======= ====== ====== ====== ====== 
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18. FUNDS (continued) 
 

Under the funding agreement with the Secretary of State, the Trust was not subject to limits of the amount of GAG 
that it could carry forward at 31 August 2019. 
 

 The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follows: 
 General Annual Grant and start up grants are funding from the ESFA to fund the operating costs of the schools. 

 Other ESFA grants include grants for insurance, rates and Year 7 catch up premium. 

 ESFA Capital Grants were provided to fund the purchase of fixed assets including leasehold improvements at 

the school buildings, furniture and fittings and computer equipment. 

The transfer between funds represents capital expenditure funded from GAG and costs of school trips and visits 
which have been partly funded from GAG and unrestricted funds. 

 
 Total funds analysis by academy    Total 

2019 

Total 

2018 

 

     £’000 £’000  
        
 Fund balances at 31 August 2019 were allocated as follows:       
 SET Beccles School    (31) (57)  
 SET Saxmundham School    326 149  
 SET Ixworth School    (193) (123)  
 SET Causton    169 -  
 SET Maidstone    81 -  
 Central Services    49 33  
     -------------- --------------  
 Total before fixed assets and pension reserve    401 2  
 Restricted fixed asset fund    27,684 22,601  
 Pension reserve    (1,262) (315)  
     --------------- ---------------  
 Total    26,823 22,288  
     ====== ======  

 
SET Beccles School is carrying a net deficit on these funds of £31,000 at 31 August 2019, principally as student 
numbers have not grown as rapidly as forecast.  The school made a surplus in the year, which has reduced the 
cumulative deficit. 
 
SET Ixworth School is carrying a net deficit on these funds of £193,000 at 31 August 2019, principally as the school 
was only opened in 2014 and student numbers are still growing.  Actions have been taken to reduce costs and 
improve student recruitment, which are expected to result in an improved performance in the current year. 

 
 Total cost analysis by academy 

 
Expenditure incurred by each academy during the year was as follows: 
 

  

    Teaching and 
educational 

support staff 

costs 

Other 
support 

staff 

costs 

Educational 
supplies 

Other costs 
(excluding 

depreciation) 

Total 
2019 

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
        
 SET Beccles School  1,074 296 80 546 1,996 
 SET Saxmundham School  1,565 373 98 940 2,976 
 SET Ixworth School  974 201 54 583 1,812 
 SET Causton  164 23 2 17 206 
 SET Maidstone  94 17 1 19 131 
 Central Services  15 2 7 12 36 
   --------------- --------------- ------------- ------------- --------------- 
   3,886 912 242 2,117 7,157 
   ====== ====== ===== ===== ====== 
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18. FUNDS (continued) 
 

 Total cost analysis by academy (2018 COMPARATIVE FIGURES) 
 
Expenditure incurred by each academy during the year was as follows: 
 

  

    Teaching and 
educational 

support staff 
costs 

Other 
support 

staff 
costs 

Educational 
supplies 

Other costs 
(excluding 

depreciation) 

Total 
2018 

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
        
 SET Beccles School  1,143 302 73 474 1,992 
 SET Saxmundham School  1,420 358 96 678 2,552 
 SET Ixworth School  949 222 45 447 1,663 
 Central Services  1 - - 70 71 

   --------------- --------------- ------------- ------------- --------------- 
   3,513 882 214 1,669 6,278 
   ====== ====== ===== ===== ===== 

 
 
19. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS 
 
 Fund balances at 31 August 2019 are represented by: 

   Restricted Restricted  
  Unrestricted General Fixed assets Total 
  Funds Funds Funds Funds 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
      
 Intangible fixed assets - - - - 
 Tangible fixed assets - - 27,565 27,565 
 Net current assets 193 208 172 573 
 Non-current liabilities - - (53) (53) 

 Pension scheme liability - (1,262) - (1,262) 
  ------------- -------------- ---------------- ---------------- 
 Total net assets 193 (1,054) 27,684 26,823 
  ===== ===== ====== ====== 
      
 Fund balances at 31 August 2018 are 

represented by: 
    

   Restricted Restricted  
  Unrestricted General Fixed assets Total 
  Funds Funds Funds Funds 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
      
 Intangible fixed assets - - - - 
 Tangible fixed assets - - 22,503 22,503 
 Net current assets 2 - 141 143 
 Non-current liabilities - - (43) (43) 
 Pension scheme liability - (315) - (315) 

  ------------- -------------- ---------------- ---------------- 
 Total net assets 2 (315) 22,601 22,288 
  ===== ===== ====== ====== 
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20.  FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS 
 
  Operating leases 
 

At 31 August 2019 the total of the Academy Trust’s future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating 
leases was: 

    2019 2018 
    £’000 £’000 
      
 Amounts due within one year  66 83 
 Amounts due within one and five years  130 196 
 Amounts due after five years  - - 
   ------------- ------------- 
   196 279 
   ===== ===== 

  Capital commitments  
 
At 31 August 2019 the Trust had capital commitments of £143,700 (2018: £Nil) in respect of building work 
contracted but not completed at SET Beccles School and SET Saxmundham School. 
 
 

21. RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE) TO NET CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES  

  2019 2018 
  £’000 £’000 
     
 Net (expenditure)/income for the year  4,919 (1,023) 
 Adjusted for: 

Net assets transferred on conversion 
  

(5,527) 
 

- 
 Amortisation (note 12)  - 2 
 Depreciation (note 13)  992 1,070 
 Capital grants from ESFA and other capital income  (312) (289) 
 Interest receivable 

Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable (note 26) 
Defined benefit pension finance cost (note 26) 

 - 

152 
13 

- 

171 
10 

 Decrease / (Increase) in stock  (1) (2) 
 (Increase)/decrease in debtors  (96) 156 
 Increase/(decrease) in creditors  9 (669) 
   ------------- ------------- 
 Net cash provided by operating activities  149 (574) 
   ===== ===== 
 
22. 

 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVIITIES 

  

    2019 2018 
    £’000 £’000 
      
 Repayments of borrowing   - - 
 Net cash inflows from borrowing   - - 
    ----------- --------------- 
 Net cash provided by financing activities - - 

    ===== ====== 
      
23. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVIITIES   
   2019 2018 
   £’000 £’000 
      
 Interest received   - - 
 Purchase of tangible fixed assets   (390) (342) 
 Capital grants from DfE/ESFA    312 289 
    -------------- -------------- 
 Net cash (used in)/ provided by investing activities (78) (53) 
    ===== ====== 
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24. ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  At 31 August At 31 August 
   2019 2018 
    £’000 £’000 
      
 Cash in hand and at bank   461 390 
    -------------- -------------- 
 Total cash and cash equivalents   461 390 
    ===== ====== 
      

25. MEMBERS’ LIABILITY 
 

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the 
event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a 

member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted 
before he/she ceases to be a member. 

 
26. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS 

 

The Trust’s employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers’ Pension Scheme England 
and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for 

non-teaching staff, which is managed by Suffolk County Council. Both are defined-benefit schemes.   

 
The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2016 and of the LGPS 31 

March 2016.  Contributions amounting to £92,245 (2018: £57,538) were payable to the schemes at 31 
August 2019 and are included within creditors. 
 

Teachers’ Pension Scheme  
 

Introduction  

The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed by 

the Teachers’ Pension Scheme Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic for full-time teachers in 
academies and, from 1 January 2007, automatic for teachers in part-time employment following 

appointment or a change of contract, although they are able to opt out.  
 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and members contribute on a ‘pay as you go’ basis – these contributions 

along with those made by employers are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other pension 
benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament.  

 
Valuation of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme  

The employer contribution rate is set by the Secretary of State following scheme valuations undertaken 
by the Government Actuary’s Department. The most recent actuarial valuation of the TPS was prepared 

as at 31 March 2016 and the Valuation Report, which was published in March 2019, confirmed that the 

employer contribution rate for the TPS would increase from 16.4% to 23.6% from 1 September 2019. 
Employers are also required to pay a scheme administration levy of 0.08% giving a total employer 

contribution rate of 23.68%.  
 

The 31 March 2016 Valuation Report was prepared in accordance with the benefits set out in the scheme 

regulations and under the approach specified in the Directions, as they applied at 5 March 2019.  
However, the assumptions were considered and set by the Department for Education prior to the ruling 

in the ‘McCloud/Sargeant case’. This case has required the courts to consider cases regarding the 
implementation of the 2015 reforms to Public Service Pensions including the Teachers’ Pensions.  

 

On 27 June 2019 the Supreme Court denied the government permission to appeal the Court of Appeal’s 
judgment that transitional provisions introduced to the reformed pension schemes in 2015 gave rise to 

unlawful age discrimination. The government is respecting the Court’s decision and has said it will engage 
fully with the Employment Tribunal as well as employer and member representatives to agree how the 

discriminations will be remedied.  
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26. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

  
Valuation of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme  (continued) 

The TPS is subject to a cost cap mechanism which was put in place to protect taxpayers against 
unforeseen changes in scheme costs. The Chief Secretary to the Treasury, having in 2018 announced 

that there would be a review of this cost cap mechanism, in January 2019 announced a pause to the cost 
cap mechanism following the Court of Appeal’s ruling in the McCloud/Sargeant case and until there is 

certainty about the value of pensions to employees from April 2015 onwards.  

 
In view of the above rulings and decisions the assumptions used in the 31 March 2016 Actuarial Valuation 

may become inappropriate. In this scenario, a valuation prepared in accordance with revised benefits 
and suitably revised assumptions would yield different results than those contained in the Actuarial 

Valuation.  

 
Until a remedy to the discrimination conclusion has been determined by the Employment Tribunal it is 

not possible to conclude on any financial impact or future changes to the contribution rates of the TPS. 
Accordingly, no provision for any additional past benefit pension costs is included in these financial 

statements.  
 

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £376,390 (2018: £339,692).  
 

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website.  
 

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The 

academy trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined scheme. The 
academy trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.  

 

 Local Government Pension Scheme 
 

The LGPS is a funded defined-benefit scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered 
funds.  The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2019 was £257,000, of which 

employer’s contributions totalled £201,000 and employees’ contributions totalled £56,000. The agreed 

contribution rates for future years are 19.8 per cent for employers and a range between 5.5 per cent and 
12.5 per cent for employees based on income.  

 
Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the 

event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the 

Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.  
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26. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

 
 Local Government Pension Scheme (continued) 

 

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality 

  rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement are: 

 

 

Sensitivity analysis 
 

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities and the 

approximate monetary amount are set out below: 
 

 

  

  

    At 31 

August 
2019 

At 31 

August 
2018 

 Principal Actuarial Assumptions     

 Rate of increase in salaries    2.6% 2.6% 
 Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation    2.3% 2.3% 

 Discount rate for scheme liabilities    1.9% 2.8% 

    At 31 
August 

2019 

At 31 
August 

2018 
 Retiring today     

 Males    21.3 21.9 

 Females    23.5 24.4 
       

 Retiring in 20 years      
 Males    22.3 23.9 

 Females    24.9 26.4 

     At 31 
August 

2019 

At 31 
August 

2018 

     £’000 £’000 
       

 0.5% decrease in discount rate    484 203 
 0.5% increase in salary increase rate    22 3 

 0.5% increase in pension increase rate 
 

 

   456 199 
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26. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

 
 Local Government Pension Scheme (continued) 

  

 The academy trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were: 
 

 
 

  Fair value at 
31 August 

2019 
£’000 

Fair value at 
31 August 

2018 
£’000  

 Equities   944 572 

 Bonds   509 249 
 Cash   19 92 

 Property   415 9 
    ------------ --------------- 

 Total market value of assets   1,887 922 
    ====== ===== 

The actual return on scheme assets was £67,000 (2018: £38,000). 

 
 Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities  2019 2018 

   £’000 £’000 
      

 Current service cost (net of employee contributions)   (342) (340) 

 Net interest cost   (13) (10) 
 Past service cost   (11) - 

    ----------- ------------- 
 Total operating charge   (366) (350) 

    ===== ===== 
 

 Changes in the present value of defined benefit   2019 2018 

 obligations were as follows  £’000 £’000 
 

 At 1 September    1,237 981 
 Transfer in on academies joining the Trust   1,040 - 

 Current service cost   353 340 

 Interest cost   44 29 
 Employee contributions   56 49 

 Actuarial (gain) / loss   420 (161) 
 Benefits paid   (1) (1) 

    --------------- ------------ 

 At 31 August   3,149 1,237 
    ====== ==== 

      
 Changes in the fair value of academy’s share of   2019 2018 

 scheme assets:  £’000 £’000 
      

 At 1 September   922 667 

 Transfer in on academies joining the Trust   642 - 
 Interest income   31 19 

 Return on plan assets (excluding net interest on the 
defined benefit liability) 

  36 19 

 Employer contributions   201 169 

 Employee contributions   56 49 
 Benefits paid   (1) (1) 

    ------------ -------------- 
 At 31 August   1,887 922 

    ====== ====== 
The actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit pension schemes reported in the SOFA of (£384,000) (2018: 

loss of £180,000) represents the actuarial gain/(loss) of (£420,000) (2018: £161,000) plus the return on 

plan assets of £36,000 (2018: £19,000). 
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27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from 

local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the 

trust has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted at arm’s length and in 
accordance with the trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures. 

 

The following related party transactions took place in the year of account:  

 
The Seckford Foundation – a charitable company, which is a member of the Trust:   

 

 During the year the Trust was charged £326,381 (2018: £293,467) by the Foundation for the 

provision of central services and £10,476 (2018: £10,358) relating to recharges of costs, all of which 

are charged at or below cost in accordance with the Academies Financial Handbook.   In addition the 

Foundation provided grants to the Trust totalling £Nil (2018: £50,000) (including community benefit 

grants).   

 At 31 August 2019 £4,611 (2018: £Nil) was owed by the Trust to the Foundation and £Nil (2018: £ 

Nil) was owed by the Foundation to the Trust.  

 In entering into the above transactions the Trust has complied with the requirements of the ESFA’s 

Academies Financial Handbook 2018.  

SSAT (The Schools Network) Ltd – a company in which Mr J Chin (a trustee of the Trust) is a director 

and shareholder: 
 

 The Trust was charged £Nil (2018: £255) for services provided by SSAT (The Schools Network) Ltd 

during the year.  There were no amounts outstanding at 31 August 2019.  

 The services have been provided on an arm’s length basis in accordance with the Trust’s procurement 

policies, as set out in its financial regulations and Mr Chin was not involved in the decision to purchase 

services from this company.   

 In entering into the above transactions the Trust has complied with the requirements of the ESFA’s 

Academies Financial Handbook 2018. 

28. CONVERSION TO ACADEMIES 
 

On 1 July 2019 Causton Junior School and Maidstone Infant School converted to academy status under 

the Academies Act 2010 and all the operations and assets and liabilities were transferred to the Trust 
from Suffolk County Council for £nil consideration.  

 

The transfer has been accounted for as a combination that is in substance a gift. The assets and liabilities 
transferred were valued at their fair value and recognised in the balance sheet under the appropriate 

headings with a corresponding net amount recognised as a net gain in the Statement of Financial 
Activities as Donations – transfer from local authority on conversion.  

 

The following table sets out the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities transferred and an 
analysis of their recognition in the SOFA. 
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28. CONVERSION TO ACADEMIES (continued) 

 
 SET Causton (formerly Causton Junior School) 
 

      
   Restricted Restricted  
  Unrestricted General Fixed assets Total 
  Funds Funds Funds  
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
      
 Tangible fixed assets     
 Leasehold land and buildings - - 4,018 4,018 
      
 Current assets     
 Debtors and accrued income 121 - 31 152 
      

 Current liabilities     
 Creditors and deferred income - - (2) (2) 
      
 Non-current liabilities     
 Pension scheme liability - (199) - (199) 
  ------------- -------------- ---------------- ---------------- 
 Net assets 121 (199) 4,047 3,969 
  ===== ===== ====== ====== 
      
      

 SET Maidstone (formerly Maidstone Infant School) 
 

      
   Restricted Restricted  
  Unrestricted General Fixed assets Total 
  Funds Funds Funds  
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

      
 Tangible fixed assets     
 Leasehold land and buildings - - 1,665 1,665 
      
 Current assets     
 Debtors and accrued income 73 - 23 96 
      
 Current liabilities     
 Creditors and deferred income - - (4) (4) 
      
 Non-current liabilities     
 Pension scheme liability - (199) - (199) 
  ------------- -------------- ---------------- ---------------- 
 Net assets 73 (199) 1,684 1,558 
  ===== ===== ====== ====== 
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